Copyright © 2004
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING, INC.
All rights reserved.
No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means —
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise — without the prior written permission of the publisher.
Nothing contained in this book is to be construed as a grant of any right of manufacture, sale or use in connection with
any method, process, apparatus, product or composition, whether or not covered by letters patent or registered
trademark, nor as a defense against liability for the infringement of letters patent or registered trademark.

UNS A97075 = Unified Numbering System A97075 heat treatable wrought
aluminum alloy
UNS R56401 = Unified Numbering System R56401 titanium alloy
UNS S30400 = Unified Numbering System S30400 austenitic chromium
nickel stainless steel
Table 1 lists the conductivity ranges for
many of the aluminum alloys commonly
used in aircraft structural applications.
These data represent a composite of values
from various airframe manufacturers and
government agencies. The ranges include
all values obtained for standard heat
treatments except for extreme values
obtained from one or two sources clearly
outside the ranges of all other lists. Any
time a conductivity value is obtained for
an aluminum alloy and temper outside of
the applicable range, its mechanical
properties should be considered suspect.
An aluminum alloy has the highest
conductivity and lowest strength when it
is in the fully annealed temper. After
quenching from the solution heat
treatment temperature, the strength is
increased and the conductivity is
decreased. Many aluminum alloys are
unstable after solution heat treatment
even if held at room temperature. During
this time, a certain amount of atom
migration takes place to initiate the
formation of submicroscopic particles.
This process, sometimes called natural
aging, increases the strength of the alloy
but either has no effect on conductivity or
causes a slight decrease in conductivity.
Some aluminum alloys remain unstable
for such long periods after quenching that
they are never used in the solution heat
treated condition — for example, Unified
Numbering System A97075 wrought
aluminum alloy.
If a solution heat treated alloy is
precipitation hardened by heating at
relatively low temperature, between
93 and 232 °C (200 and 450 °F), alloying
atoms form small particles. At a critical
size and distribution of particles, the
strength of the aluminum alloy reaches a
maximum. Conductivity increases during
the precipitation hardening or artificial
aging process. If aging is carried beyond
the point where optimum strength is
obtained, the strength will decrease but
conductivity will continue to increase.
Figure 12 shows the relationship between
conductivity and strength for a typical
structural aluminum alloy.
Variations from specified heat
treatment practice can result in aluminum
alloys with strengths below required
levels. Heat treatment discrepancies
332 Electromagnetic Testing
TABLE 1. Ranges of electrical conductivity for aluminum alloys.
Alloy and Tempera Electric Conductivity_______________________________________________ _______________________________
Unified Numbering Aluminum Minimum Maximum__________________ __________________
System (UNS) Association (AA) MS·m–1 (%IACSb) MS·m–1 (%IACSb)
UNS A91100 AA 1100 33.1 (57.0) 36.0 (62.0)
UNS A92014, untempered AA 2014-0 28.1 (48.5) 29.9 (51.5)
UNS A92014, temper 3XX AA 2014-T3XX 18.3 (31.5) 20.3 (35.0)
UNS A92014, temper 4XX AA 2014-T4XX 18.3 (31.5) 20.3 (35.0)
UNS A92014, temper 6XX AA 2014-T6XX 21.5 (37.0) 24.1 (41.5)
UNS A92019, untempered AA 2219-0 24.9 (43.0) 26.7 (46.0)
UNS A92019, temper 3XX AA 2219-T3XX 15.7 (27.0) 18.0 (31.0)
UNS A92019, temper 62X AA 2219-T62X 18.0 (31.0) 20.6 (35.5)
UNS A92019, temper 8XX AA 2219-T8XX 18.0 (31.0) 20.6 (35.5)
UNS A92024, untempered AA 2024-0 26.4 (45.5) 29.0 (50.0)
UNS A92024, temper 3XX AA 2024-T3XX 16.2 (28.0) 19.1 (33.0)
UNS A92024, temper 4XX AA 2024-T4XX 16.5 (28.5) 18.9 (32.5)
UNS A92024, temper 6XX AA 2024-T6XX 20.3 (35.0) 23.8 (41.0)
UNS A92024, temper 8XX AA 2024-T8XX 20.9 (36.0) 24.7 (42.5)
UNS A93003 AA 3003 25.8 (44.5) 29.0 (50.0)
UNS A96061, untempered AA 6061-0 27.3 (47.0) 29.6 (51.0)
UNS A96061, temper 4XX AA 6061-T4XX 20.6 (35.5) 24.1 (41.5)
UNS A96061, temper 6XX AA 6061-T6XX 23.2 (40.0) 26.1 (45.0)
UNS A97075, untempered AA 7075-0 25.5 (44.0) 27.8 (48.0)
UNS A97075, temper 6XX AA 7075-T6XX 17.4 (30.0) 20.3 (35.0)
UNS A97075, temper 73X AA 7075-T73X 22.0 (38.0) 24.7 (42.5)
UNS A97075, temper 76X AA 7075-T76X 20.9 (36.0) 22.6 (39.0)
UNS A97178, untempered AA 7178-0 24.9 (43.0) 27.3 (47.0)
UNS A97178, temper 6XX AA 7178-T6XX 16.8 (29.0) 19.7 (34.0)
UNS A97178, temper 76 AA 7178-T76 20.3 (35.0) 22.6 (39.0)
a. Xs represent numerals unspecified in this list.
b. Percentage of International Annealed Copper Standard.